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MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.294

ANSWERED ON 03.02.2023


COACH POH AND REFURBUISHMENT WORKSHOP

          294 SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA :


             Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of work on the Coach Periodical Overhaul (POH) and refurbishment workshop which was proposed to be setup at Sonepat, Haryana and in Uttar Pradesh;


(b) the estimated cost of the project and how much funds have been allocated and utilised for this Coach POH and refurbishment workshop ;


(c) whether approval from Parliament has been accorded for both these Coach POH and refurbishment workshops or is it still pending ; and


(d) if so, the details thereof ?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) The work of setting up of coach periodical overhauling and refurbishment workshop at Sonipat has been completed and inaugurated by Hon’ble Home Minister on 27.10.2022 . Currently, the workshop has started turning out the coaches. The work of setting up of coach periodical overhauling and refurbishment workshop at Jhansi has been completed.

(b)

Workshop Sanctioned Cost (in

crores of ₹)

Funds allocated till

Jan’2023 (in crores

of ₹)

Funds utilized till

Jan’2023 (in crores

of ₹)

Sonepat 628.64 609.50 600.06

Jhansi 632.22 545.92 545.92


(c) & (d) Yes, Sir. The works of setting up of coach periodical overhauling and refurbishment workshop at Sonepat and Jhansi were sanctioned in the year 2018-19.

******

